

2020 NASSAU CUP NOTICE OF RACE

Amendment 1

This amendment details the changes made to the published Notice of Race as a result of the fleet's decision to hold an ocean race rather than a race to Nassau due to anticipated restrictions related to COVID-19. The Notice of Race itself has been updated to include these changes.

In this Amendment,

Original unchanged text is left in standard font.

Text added is displayed in italics.

Text deleted is displayed as strikethrough.

Descriptive test is placed [in brackets].

The 2020 Nassau Cup is a 178nm race from the Miami Harbor Entrance along the west side of the northwestern Bahamas and down the Florida coast, returning to Miami.

1 RULES

1.1 The Southern Ocean Racing Conference (SORC) is the Organizing Authority for the 2020 Nassau Cup Ocean Race. The Nassau Yacht Club, under the jurisdiction of the Bahamas Sailing Association (BSA), is the Organizing Authority for the 2019 Nassau Cup Ocean Race. The race is managed by the Southern Ocean Racing Conference (SORC).

6 SCHEDULE

[The Awards Party will not be held]

7 COURSES

The course shall be from the Start Line approximately 1 nm northeast of the Miami Harbor entrance (Government Cut), to the Finish Line at the northwest entrance of Nassau Harbour, leaving Great Isaac (including Northeast Rock and East Brother), and Great Stirrup to Starboard.

The course shall be:

- A Start approximately 1 nm southeast of the Miami Harbor entrance (Government Cut)
- Round a mark near Ocean Cay to port,
- Leave Cat Cay, Gun Cay, and Bimini to starboard,
- Round Great Isaac Light to port,
- Round the Hillsboro Inlet (FL) sea buoy to port,
- Leave the Port Everglades sea buoy to starboard,
- Finish at the Miami Harbor Entrance.

9 AWARDS PARTY

9.1 The Awards party is scheduled for 1800 hrs, Saturday November 14th at the Nassau Yacht Club.

No Awards Party will be held.

12 SAILING INSTRUCTIONS

12.1 Changes or addenda to this Notice of Race or to the Sailing Instructions shall be posted on the official bulletin board at Coral Reef Yacht Club. Code Flag "L" will be displayed from the Coral Reef Yacht Club if an amendment has been posted.

Changes or addenda to this Notice of Race or to the Sailing Instructions shall be posted on the official Yachtscoring.com page for the race.

13 SKIPPERS MEETING

13.1 The Skippers Meeting is scheduled for 1800 hrs, Wednesday, November 11th, at the Coral Reef Yacht Club held on a Zoom video call via a link posted on the event web site (www.nassaucuprace.org).